Table G4: Government Revenues from Transport Users by Type, Mode and Level of Government, 2013/2014 - 2022/2023

Federal fuel taxes
Air Mode
Marine Mode
Rail Mode
Road Mode
Other Modes
Total

Provincial/Territorial fuel taxes1
Newfoundland and Labrador
Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia
Yukon
Northwest Territories
Nunavut

Total (all provinces/territories)

Federal transportation-related sales tax revenues
Air Mode
Road Mode
Other Modes

Transportation-related sales tax revenues

Provincial/Territorial transportation-related sales tax revenues
Newfoundland and Labrador

Air Mode

Road Mode

Other Modes
Transportation-related sales tax revenues

Prince Edward Island

Air Mode

Road Mode

Other Modes
Transportation-related sales tax revenues

Nova Scotia
Air Mode

Road Mode
Other Modes
Transportation-related sales tax revenues

New Brunswick

Air Mode

Road Mode

Other Modes
Transportation-related sales tax revenues

Quebec

Air Mode

Road Mode

Other Modes
Transportation-related sales tax revenues

Ontario
Air Mode
Road Mode

2013/14R

82.3
0.0

0.0
4,290.4
1,113.7
5,486.4

185.4
35.1
246.8
240.1
2,293.0
3,081.1
315.6
509.8
925.0
1,350.2
8.2
177
47
9,212.7

161.2
6,101.1
145.6
6,407.8

79
2021
32
213.2

1.0
49.3
0.8
511

94

376.9
6.5
392.8

4.7
2574
24
264.5

26.2
2,852.3
59.2
2,937.7

51.7
4,003.6

2014/15%

86.5
0.0

0.0
4,317.6
1,123.9
5,527.9

184.2
354
248.3
2428
2,200.4
3,186.1
311.7
5154
944.0
1,256.2
7.9
18.4
55
9,156.3

172.3
6,245.2
149.6
6,567.1

8.5
203.5
3.2
215.2

1.8
54.3
0.9
57.0

378.9
6.7
396.0

5.0
264.3
25
271.8

275
2,870.8
61.1
2,959.3

54.9
4,247.8

2015/168

784
0.0

0.0
4,349.9
1,136.5
5,564.8

193.8
36.0
2476
284.5
2,176.0
3,210.1
3211
479.2
1,370.0
1,346.0
7.7
205
9.0
9,701.5

179.3
6,156.1
152.5
6,487.9

9.7
203.5
3.3
216.5

1.9
54.7
1.0
57.5

367.6
6.8
386.0

5.8
268.6
26
277.0

276
2,827.9
62.5
2,918.0

59.4
4,356.8

2016/178

66.8
0.0

0.0
4,496.3
1,071.0
5,634.1

2974
374
271.7
285.5
2,336.0
3,367.9
334.7
488.6
1,343.0
1,354.0
8.2
213
9.3
10,155.0

185.0
6,399.2
156.6
6,740.8

1.2
229.2
3.7
2441

20
59.9
11
63.0

3775
7.0
396.5

6.6
307.1
29
316.6

29.2
2,910.2
64.3
3,003.7

61.0
4,599.1

(Millions of dollars)

2017/18%

93.1
0.0

0.0
4,501.1
1,144.5
5,738.7

268.2
38.3
266.4
289.5
2,302.5
3,461.0
3419
5251
1,399.0
1,373.0
8.0
20.7
14.0
10,307.6

203.5
7,055.7
160.4
7,419.6

12.6
251.2
41
268.0

21
67.3
1.2
70.6

405.5
74
426.2

79
348.1
33
359.3

34.9
3,117.4
66.5
3,218.8

67.6
4,984.0

2018/19%

126.6
0.0

0.0
4,483.0
1,192.7
5,802.3

209.8
373
263.4
255.0
2,326.9
3,483.0
366.3
555.6
1,394.0
1,407.5
79
20.9
18.0
10,345.6

220.8
7,375.3
163.8
7,759.9

13.0
248.3
4.2
265.5

22
68.9
1.3
724

409.8
76
4324

8.7
356.6
3.5
368.8

38.3
3,274.9
68.9
3,382.1

725
5,252.4

2019/20%

188.1
216
271

5,035.4
1,136.3
6,408.5

192.2
291
266.5
282.7
2,286.9
3,5690.0
333.0
507.9
1,374.0
1,419.0
9.7
18.9
235
10,333.4

205.3
7,031.3
152.7
7,389.3

1.1
2475
4.1
262.7

1.8
66.6
1.2
69.6

3934
73
413.2

7.5
348.6
3.5
359.5

40.7
3,164.9
64.5
3,270.0

771
49723

2020/21R

184.3
343
431

4,646.6
1,137.9
6,046.1

195.9
241
223.8
182.3
1,982.7
2,584.0
302.0
4417
1,138.0
1,281.2
7.0
17.7
17.7
8,398.1

1311
6,465.5
118.9
6,715.4

58
239.9
3.7
249.5

0.4
63.2
0.9
64.6

55

364.4
6.3
376.1

25
322.6
3.1
328.2

346
2,934.3
49.6
3,018.5

69.6
4,398.2

2021/22R

2731
49.7
62.3

5,425.6
12124
7,023.2

187.8
257
258.5
201.7
2,159.6
2,973.0
323.3
473.6
1,275.0
14241
8.7
201
18.9
9,350.0

186.4
7,580.0
131.3
7,897.6

8.7
265.5
43
2784

0.7
73.7
1.0
754

9.3

4275
6.9
443.7

3.8
3744
3.6
381.8

47.7
3,384.0
522
3,483.9

98.5
49176

2022/23°

351.5
63.0
79.0

6,031.8
1,245.8
7,771.0

127.2
258
263.8
201.2
2,228.1
2,674.0
320.5
507.9
139.0
1,420.8
9.6
204
0.0
7,938.3

381.6
8,299.8
146.3
8,827.7

15.6
273.7
4.7
294.1

1.1
78.9
1.1
81.1

18.6

444.1
74
470.1

73
406.3
3.8
417.4

100.0
3,667.9
58.5
3,826.5

209.8
5,453.2



Federal fuel taxes
Other Modes
Transportation-related sales tax revenues

Manitoba
Road Mode
Transportation-related sales tax revenues

Saskatchewan
Road Mode
Transportation-related sales tax revenues

British Columbia

Air Mode

Road Mode

Other Modes
Transportation-related sales tax revenues

Total (all provinces/territories)2

Air Mode

Road Mode

Other Modes
Transportation-related sales tax revenues

Provincial/Territorial transportation-related licences and fees

Newfoundland and Labrador
Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia
Yukon
Northwest Territories
Nunavut

Total (all provinces/territories)

Other federal transport-related revenues
Transport Canada
Air Mode - other
Marine Mode - other
Rail Mode - other
Other Modes - user fees
Other Modes - other
Total (Transport Canada)3

Other federal departments/agencies
Air Mode - user fees
Air Mode - other
Marine Mode - user fees
Marine Mode - other
Rail Mode - other
Road Mode - other
Transit - other
Other Modes - other

Total (other federal government departments and agencies)

Other provincial/territorial transport-related revenues

Nova Scotia - user fees
Nova Scotia - other
Quebec - user fees
Quebec - other

2013/14R

88.2
4,143.5

2156
215.6

120.2
120.2

3.9
7781
6.3
788.3

104.7
8,855.4
166.7
9,126.8

3,971.5

296.1
26.0
17.0
81.1
12.7

432.9

661.9
18.3
22
110.1
24
35.8
0.0
0.7
831.5

0.0
10.3
913.5
91.2

2014/15R

89.9
4,392.5

236.4
236.4

126.4
126.4

0.0
835.4
0.1
835.5

108.1
9,217.8
164.3
9,490.2

79.0
18.9
123.0
127.9
963.0

14411
177.3
190.4
516.0
575.0

5.8
9.3
0.6
4,227.3

315.1
27.8
14.8
82.1

6.3

446.1

695.7
404
22
112.2
27
56.8
0.0
0.6
910.6

1.3
16.3
960.2
261.3

2015/16%

92.0
4,508.1

238.9
238.9

129.1
1291

0.0
892.0
0.1
892.1

115.8
9,339.1
168.3
9,623.1

86.2
18.8
121.5
132.0
1,056.4

1,576.3
178.1
200.7
517.0
581.0

6.1

10.1
0.6
4,484.8

3274
28.6
13.9
79.6

7.8

457.4

721.2
312
24
186.4
3.9
1034
0.1

0.5
1,049.1

1.8
18.6
1,192.2
0.0

2016/17R

95.9
4,756.0

2431
2431

135.9
135.9

0.0
956.0
0.1
956.1

122.0
9,817.9
175.0
10,114.9

99.2
19.6
1275
138.3
1,252.0

1,741.8
181.4
197.5
502.0
589.0

6.9

10.1
0.7
4,866.0

3521
30.0
121
724

9.6

476.2

767.9
28.0
22
226.5
53
98.9
0.0

0.6
1,1294

1.9
15.9
1,228.5
3.6

(Millions of dollars)

2017/18R

98.9
5,150.4

263.2
263.2

168.6
168.6

0.0
1,034.1
0.1
1,034.2

138.5
10,639.3
181.5
10,959.3

96.8
20.0
134.5
143.0
1,303.0

1,9711
184.0
189.9
509.0
623.7
6.7
143
1.0

5,197.0

376.4
28.8
13.0
733
275

519.0

822.6
415
1.3
154.4
8.9
99.6
0.2

1.0
1,1294

20
19.3
1,498.8
34

2018/19%

101.8
5,426.6

264.1
264.1

197.6
197.6

0.0
1,067.6
0.1
1,067.7

149.8
11,140.0
187.3
11,4771

92.6
20.2
134.2
144.5
1,318.1

2,054.8
187.5
204.9
520.0
638.6

72

15.1
11
5,338.8

405.0
31.2
14.8
76.6
13.3

540.9

8715
40.0
26
286.8
72
723
0.3

11
1,281.7

11
1.7
1,500.1
1.2

2019/20%

95.8
5,145.2

233.3
2333

201.0
201.0

0.0
1,030.0
0.2
1,030.2

150.6
10,657.4
176.6
10,984.6

92.0
221
135.0
146.6
1,387.6

2,126.6
189.1
204.3
535.0
648.1
8.0
14.6
1.0

5,510.0

418.6
158.9
18.3
81.6
81.7
759.2

798.0
54.9
23
388.9
7.9
40.3
0.3

0.6
1,293.2

29
12.8
1,434.4
05

2020/21R

736
4,541.3

215.0
215.0

1941
194.1

0.0
989.5
0.1
989.6

118.4
9,721.2
137.4
9,976.9

924
44.2
1371
146.7
1,364.2

4,010.6
190.7
199.3
557.0
633.2

5.9
7.7
1.0
7,390.0

(8.9)
37.3
30.5
73.0
157
147.7

10.8
43.9
22
291.8
25
51.9
0.1
0.4
403.6

0.0
20.3
841.2
05

2021/22R

815
5,097.6

2319
231.9

2113
2113

0.0
1,085.8
0.1
1,085.9

168.5
10,971.8
149.5
11,289.8

95.0
48.8
145.2
144.6
1,527.2

66.0
184.8
206.6
566.0
669.3

6.5
15.5
0.9
3,676.5

205.8
325
9.8
84.0
26.8
358.9

412.7
38.2
1.9
237.8
1.9
64.1
0.1
1.0
757.7

0.2
8.7
858.4
0.9

2022/23°

90.2
5,753.1

239.5
239.5

217.7
217.7

0.0
1,128.8
0.2
1,129.0

352.4
11,910.2
165.9
12,428.5

67.4
218
146.8
152.9
1,552.0

1,2429
168.9
2149
572.0
669.6

77

18.1
0.8
4,835.8

4226
43.0
57
913
228
585.4

758.1
17.3
27
198.7
3.9
749
0.1

0.8
1,056.4

0.2
201
1,107.2
1.3



Federal fuel taxes
Ontario - user fees
Ontario - other
British Columbia - other
Northwest Territories - user fees
Northwest Territories - other
Nunavut - other

Total (all provinces/territories)

Notes and Sources

Notes:

2013/14R

45.1
0.0
70.7
71

1.8

0.0
1,139.8

2014/15R

341
0.0
454
7.8

1.7

0.0
1,328.1

2015/16%

45.2
43.7
50.5
75

1.2

0.0
1,360.7

2016/17R

742
67.0
57.6
75

1.3

0.1
1,457.6

(Millions of dollars)

2017/18R

513
476.9
118.7

429

0.9
0.1
2,214.3

2018/19%

45.2
366.5
76.7
50.1
4.3

0.1
2,056.9

2019/20%

64.5
260.5
78.4
38.0
3.8

32
1,898.9

2020/21R

109.0
3,338.4
571
20.7
3.7

14
4,392.3

1. Most provinces/territories only report fuel tax revenues from the road mode. The estimates for fuel tax revenues from the road mode possibly include revenues from the other
modes and from non-transportation uses including farming and off-road vehicles. At the same time, the transportation portion of fuel charge revenues from provincial/territorial

pollution pricing regimes is likely under-reported and will be addressed in future reports.

2. Alberta, Yukon, Northwest Territories and Nunavut do not have provincial/territorial sales taxes.

3. Includes licences and related fees formerly reported separately but no longer available.

Sources: Data received from selected federal departments and agencies and from provincial/territorial governments; federal and provincial/territorial Public Accounts; federal
and provincial sales tax estimates from Statistics Canada data; Natural Resources Canada National Energy Use Database, Energy Use Handbook Data Tables (used to
estimate the transportation portion of federal fuel charges); other government published sources.

2021/22R

154.2
1,054.6
46.0
30.9
8.5

4.1
2,166.6

2022/23°

94.3
602.2
248
354
14.5
1.7
1,901.7
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